Having verified entitlement to vote of those in attendance, having 

examined the notices issued by authorised intermediaries and having verified 

the compliance of the proxies submitted, the Chairman announces that, by 

proxy granted to the Shareholders’ Representative, there are currently 2,506 

(two thousand five hundred and six) shareholders representing a total of 

1,956,139,867 (one billion nine hundred and fifty-six million one hundred 

and thirty-nine thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven) shares with voting 

rights, equal to 62.163517% (sixty-two point one hundred and sixty-three 

thousand five hundred and seventeen percent) of the entire share capital. 

The Chairman states that he will provide updated information on the 

number of shareholders present at a later stage and prior to each vote. 

* * * * * 

The final list of the names of those present at the Meeting, all by

[...]

pursuant to Article 120 of the CLF and other information available to the 

Company, shareholders holding voting shares representing more than 3% 

(three per cent) of the total shares issued are: 

- Cassa Depositi e Prestiti Società per Azioni, holding 936,179,478 

(nine hundred thirty-six million one hundred and seventy-nine thousand four 

hundred seventy-eight) shares representing 29.75% (twenty-nine point 

seventy-five percent) of the share capital; 

- Romano Minozzi, holding, directly and indirectly, 97,351,116 

(ninety-seven million three hundred and fifty-one thousand one hundred and 

sixteen) shares representing 3.0937% (three point zero nine three seven 

percent) of the share capital. [In particular, the following shareholdings were 

disclosed: Minozzi Romano: 26,020,153 (twenty-six million twenty 

thousand one hundred and fifty-three) shares, equal to 0.827% (zero point 

eight two seven percent) of the share capital; Iris Ceramica Group S.p.A.: 

36,048,342 (thirty-six million forty-eight thousand three hundred and forty-

two) shares, equal to 1.146% (one point one four six percent) of the share 

capital; Finanziaria Ceramica Castellarano S.p.A.: 2,198,900 (two million 

one hundred and ninety-eight thousand nine hundred) shares, equal to 0.07% 

(zero point zero seven percent) of the share capital; Granitifiandre S.p.A.: 

28,398,700 (twenty-eight million three hundred and ninety-eight thousand 

seven hundred) shares, equal to 0.902% (zero point nine zero two percent) of 

the share capital; Porcelaingres GMBH: 4,685,021 (four million six hundred 

and eighty-five thousand twenty-one) shares, equal to 0.149% (zero point 

one four nine percent) of the share capital]. 

Also, the Ministry of the Economy and Finance, holding 65,586,402 

(sixty-five million five hundred and eighty-six thousand four hundred and 

two) shares, representing 2.084% (two point zero eight four percent) of the 

share capital, has de facto control over Eni by virtue of its shareholding held 

both directly and through Cassa Depositi e Prestiti società per azioni. 

As of the record date of 5 May 2025, the Company held 91,610,327 

(ninety-one million six hundred and ten thousand three hundred and twenty-

seven) treasury shares representing 2.91% (two point nine one percent) of the 

share capital, for which the right to vote is suspended. 

* * * * * 

The Chairman notes that no shareholders’ agreements involving Eni 

shares exist. 

He therefore requests the Shareholders’ Representative to declare in

[...]

oversight activities provided by the Board of Statutory Auditors and on any 

omissions or censurable facts uncovered. 

The Chairman announces that the Board of Directors proposed to 

approve the financial statements at 31 December 2024 of Eni S.p.A., which 

report a net profit amounting to € 6,419,275,358.30 (six billion four hundred 

and nineteen million two hundred and seventy-five thousand three hundred 

and fifty-eight point thirty). 

* * * * * 

The document entitled “Annual Report 2024” constituting Eni’s 

integrated financial statements - containing, among other things, the 

Management Report (including the Sustainability Statement and the 

relative Certification of the Sustainability Statement pursuant to Art.

[...]

shares pursuant to item 6 on the agenda of the Shareholders’ Meeting in 

ordinary session, the Board of Directors invited Shareholders to resolve to 

cancel any treasury shares that will be purchased on the basis of the aforesaid 

authorisation, for a maximum number of 315,000,000 (three hundred and 

fifteen million) treasury shares, representing approximately 10% (ten 

percent) of the Company’s share capital. 

The cancellation - the execution of which is entrusted to the Board of 

Directors, with the option of delegation to the Chief Executive Officer and